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Before Gluck, Chairperson; Jaeger, and 'lovar, Members.

DECISION

Both charging parties, the California Department of Forestry

Employees Associ ation (hereafter CDFEA) and the California

Correctional Officers Association (hereafter CCOA), as well as

the respondents, S_t ate of Calif orni a, Depar tment of Forestr y

(hereafter CDF) and the Governor's Office of Employee Relations

(hereafter GOER), filed exceptions to the attached hearing

off i cer i s propos ed deci sion whi ch found the res pondents vi 01 ated

sections 3519 (a), (b) and (d) of the S_tate Employer-Employee

Relations Act (hereafter SEEM).l In his findings, the hearing

1 SEEM is codified as Government Code section 3512 et
seq. All further statutory references are to the Government
Code unless otherwise noted. Section 3519 reads in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to:

(a) Impose or threaten to impose repr als
on employees, to discriminate or threaten to
dis cr imi nate agai nst employees, or otherwise
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
employees because of their exercise of
rights anteed by s chapter.

(b) Deny to employee
guar anteed to them by
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er.
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officer determined that the regulations issued by CDF2 and

GOER3 restr icting supervisors i participation in pre-election

2CDFEA challenged the following four subdivisions of
Section 2173.3 of CDF i S Manual of Instruct ions (hereafter
Manual) :

Pre-Election Conduct

During the election period, managers and
supervisors should exercise care to avoid
committing unfair practices. In addition to
the guidelines which have been outlined in
the Unfair Labor Practices section,
managers/supervisors should give attention
to the following:

A. Do not support one organization in
preference to another or take any
advocacy role in the election.

B. Avoid the appearance of suppor t ing a
particular organization through bumper
stickers or other means.

D. Avoid cr i ticism of any employee
organ ation, verbal or written.

E. Do not attend any rank and file
employee organization meetings.

In charg ing par ties i br ief to the hear ing off icer, they
volunteered that many of their concerns wi th respect to the
Manual were satisf ied by the settlement agreement Case
No. S-CE-5-S. However, as they d not waive their object
to the Manual, the legali of all four subdiv ions will be
consi r Board.

3Both CDFEA and CCOA
subsections of the Gu e to
Manager ial and Supervisory

e the following nion t
r Gu

state
) :
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activities during nonworking periods away from the work

loca tions: deny nonsuperv isory employees the ir r igh t to a free
flow of communication from supervisors who belong to the same

supervisors) must maintain a position
of neutral i ty dur ing the pre-elect ion
per iod and avoid actions which
indicate support or opposition to an
employee organization, such as:

l. Displaying emblems, ashtrays, or
other insignia on state proper ty
which signify a particular
employee organization.

2. Display ing employee organization
bumper stickers on state cars or
on pr ivate vehicles parked on
sta te property.

3. Attending organiz ing rallies and
meetings scheduled to recruit
rank-and i le employees or solici t
contract demands.

B. Communica t ing with Employees

You may answer general questions regard ing
SEERA and the process for its
implementa tion. However:

1. If additional information is
requested, refer the employee to
your departmen tal Employee
Relations Off icer.

2. Refer Employees wi th questionst specif ic e
organizations to that organizat
for answers.3. tha t

ral
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organization; deny employee organizations the right to

represent their members by hindering supervisors from

performing as office holders; and require internal

restructuring of employee organizations which have supervisors

as member s, respectively. As expla ined below, the Public

Employee Relations Board (hereafter PERB or the Board) rever ses

that decision.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS

The procedural history and findings of fact of the hearing

officer are free from prejudicial error and are adopted as the

findings of the Board itself.
DISCUSSION

Charging parties allege that the Manu and Guide violate

the right of rank-and-fi employees to join and participate in

organization is detr imental to the
best interests of the employee.

4. Do not discuss employee organiz ing
activi ties, project the results of
bargaining or compare employee
organizations.
ej)Q'$$$01;)$$$il

7. Do not monitor activit s ofs to te ne ir
support employee 0 an ations.

8. Do not
the or
towa s,

t
,
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activities of employee organizations as provided for under

section 35154 and the rights of an employee organization to

represent its members as provided for under section 3515.5. 5

In essence, charging parties argue that rank-and-file employees

have a right to receive information from supervisors concerning

the rank-and-file election campaign and employee organizations

have a right to use their supervisory members to disseminate

such information to rank-and-file employees.

4section 3515 reads:

Except as otherwise provided by the
Leg islature, state employees sha have the
right to form, join, and par ticipa te in the
activities of employee organizations of
the ir own choos ing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of
employer -employee relations. State
employees also shall have the r igh t to
refuse to join or participate in the
activi ties of employee organizations, except
that nothing shall preclude the parties from
agreeing to a maintenance of membership
provision, as defined in subdivision (h) of
Section 35l3, pursuant to a memorandum of
understanding. In any event, state
employees shall have the right to represent
themselves ind i v idually in the ir employment
relations with the state.

5Sect 35 .5 s:organizat r t
to represent the members
employment relations with the state, except
that once an employee organizat isrecogn iz as the exclusive r resenta t i vean te unit, rec izemployee at is the on

6



In ?tate of California, Department of Forestry (3/25/80)

PERB Decision No. 119-S, this Board, reversing a hearing

off icer iS dismis sal of charges based on the restr ict ions

imposed on supervisors by the Manual, held at page 12:

(i)f the right of rank-and-file employees to
belong to the same employee organizations as
supervisors and their right to elect
supervisors to offices in those
organizations is to have meaning, they must
have the right to freely exchange
information and ideas regarding those
organizations with all members, including
supe rv isor s.

This r Ight of rank-and-file employees is not an unfettered one,
as the Board explained on page 13 of the same decis ion:

(t) he right of rank-and-file employees to
the participation of supervisory members in
their employee organizations must be
balanced against the duty of the state
employer to protect itself against unfair
practice charges.

The Board, in balancing these competing interests, notes

that the Guide and the Manual apply only to the per iod

preceding the SEERA elections. It is the Board i s intention

that these elections be conducted in an environment which is

organizat that may represent at unit in
employment re tions wi th the state.
Employee organ at es li
reasonable restr i ions regard ing who may
join and may make reasonable provisions
the dismissal individuals frommember ing is sect
ohibi t a employee om appear ing

own beha in his employment re t
estate.
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conducive to the casting of a free and uncoerced vote by

employees. The envi ronment should also allow f or the greatest

possible interchange of information consistent with protection

of the ri ghts of all par ti ci pants.

As the State employer may be held responsible for the

actions of supervisors acting within their actual or apparent

authority (see AnteloEe Valle.L~unJty College District

(7/18/79) PEæ Decision No. 97), it:

. . . has a legitimate interest in
regulating, within permissible boundaries,
the actions and conduct of its supervisory
employees by restricting supervisors from
holding themselves out as spokespersons for
the state while engaged in organizational
acti vi ty and by disavowi ng improper conduct
or action by supervisors to the extent that
such acti vi ty may be vi ewed as authori zed by
the state employer. (C i tation omi tted)
S.tat~of_Callforni~~~EartI!~nt of For~stry,
S uEra, at page 14.

It is often a difficult task to determine during the

sensi ti ve pre-election period when a supervisor crosses the
line separati ng legal discussion wi th a subordinate and ill

coercion of the rank-and-file employee. It is the respondent's

posi on that Manual G are least intr usi ve

means itse f rom the r ac ces w ch

arise r visors cross line.
T z ons argue that, t s visors

consti t a nori ir mem rs p, an

extraordinar y tant e in g t ir res ve
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organizations through the pre-election period. This role, is

however, one which could be performed by rank-and-file

employees. Al though the super visor y members of the char gi ng

parties possibly possess greater knowledge, with regard to

their respective work places and employee organizations, their

small numbers in comparison to each organization's overall

membership belie a finding of such extraordinary value to the

organization and its rank-and-file employees.

Balancing the several competing interests, the Board fi nds
that enf orcement of the Manual and Gui de dur i ng the cr i ti cal

pre-election periods does not constitute a violation of SEERA.

The Board rejects the distinction made by the hearing officer

which struck down enforcement of the Guide and Manual away from

the work location and off work time. The State employeris

interest in remaining free from unfair practice charges is no

less jeopardized by supervisors acting in vi ation of the

Manual or Guide away from the work place than at the work

place. A supervisor, well-known as such by employees, does not

by reason of leavi work te become a rank- file
employee. The supervisor subordinate relationship rem ns as

t sibility at an r ac ce w occur.
T Board theref ore fi nds Manual and the Gui to be

Ie tons s visors'
sens i ve r i i or to

ar

t cri c

dismisses
y

ons

9



ORDER

Upon the foregoing decision and the entire record in this

case, the Public Employment Relations Board ORDERS that: the

unfair practice charges filed by the California Department of

Forestry Employees Association and the California Correctional

Officers Association against the State of California,

Department of Forestry and Gover nor's Off ice of Employee

Relations are DISMISSED.

By: 'Shn W. Jaeger, Meîtber irène Tovar, Member

Harry Gluck, Chairman, concurring:

The issue here is not whether the State i s "competing

interests" justify a violation of the organizations' SEERA

rights, but whether charging parties have a protected right to

utilize supervisors as organizers of rank-and-file employees.

I conclude that they do not.

Charging parties rely on section 3522.3 of the Act which

au thor iz es superv isory employees to join and par ticipate in
employee organizations of their choice and on section 3518.7

which prohibits managerial and confidential employees from

holding elective offices in that employee organization which

also represents rank-and-file employees. By implication,

10



they argue, superv isor s are permi t ted to hold off i ce in such
organizations and therefore cannot be restrained from

performing organizational activities.! including the organizing
of rank-and-file employees.

Accepting arguendo the charg ing party's pos it ion that the

statute's silence as to the supervisors' right to hold office

is equivalent to permission to do so, the supervisors' right to

participate in organiz ational activ ities must be considered in

light of sec tion 3522.2 wh ich proh ibi ts participation by

supervisory employees in matters concerning rank-and-file

employee s and sec tion 3522 wh ich expre ss ly excludes superv isor s

from coverage of the SEERA except as specifically author ized. 1

ISection 3522 reads:

Except as prov ided by Sec tions 3522.1 to
3522.9, inclusive, supervisory employees
shall no t have the r igh ts or be covered by
any provision or definition established by
this chapter.

Section 3522.2 reads:

(a) Supervisory employees shall not
participate in the handling of gr ievances on
beha of nonsupervisor y employees.
Nonsuperv isory employees shall not
participate in the handling of grievances on
behalf of supervisory employees.

(b) Supervisory employees sha not
par cipate in meet and confer sessions on
beha of nonsuperv y employees.
Nonsuperv isory employees shall not

11



Sections 3522.4 and 3522.62 complete the circle by

demonstrating that the inclusion of supervisors in the SEERA is

des igned to exclude them from its spec ial prov is ions and

participate in meet and confer sess ions on
behalf of superv isory employees.

(c) The prohibition in subdivisions (a) and
(b) shall not be construed to apply to the
paid staff of an employee organization.

(d) Superv isory employees shall not vote on
questions of ratification or rejection of
memorandums of under standing reached on
behalf of nonsupervisory employees.

2Sec tion 3522.4 reads:

Employee organizations shall have the right
to represent their supervisory employee
members in their employment relations,
including grievances with the employer.
Employee organizations may establish
reasonable restrictions regarding who may
join and may make reasonable provis ions for
the dismissal of employees from membership.
Nothing in this section shall prohibit any
employee from appearing on his or her own
behalf or through his or her chosen
representative in his or her employment
relations and grievances with the public
employer.

Section 3522.6 reads:

Upon st, the state shall meet and
confer with employee or gan at
representing superv isory employees. IIMeetand II means cons r
as fully as the employer deems reasonable
such pre sen ta tions as are made by the
employee organiz ation on beha of its
superv y members ior to arr at a
te nation of or cour se 0 act
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provide them with continued access to the rights they enjoyed

vis-a-vis the State under SEERA's predecessor statute.3

Thus, it seems beyond dispute that the Legislature intended

to include in the SEERA the well-established principle that the

State, as the employer, is entitled to the undivided loyalty of

its superv isor y cadre in matters involv ing its relationship
with rank-and ile employees.4

The apparen t anomaly of permi tting supervisor s to belong to

organiz ations of the choice (thus, including those with

rank-and ile employee membership) while prohibiting their

participation in rank-and-file organizing is not without

federal parallel. Supervisor s i continued membership in labor

organizations is authorized by section 14 (a) of the National

Labor Relations Act and has been found not to consti tute in and
of i tse If ground s for an unfa labor prac tice charge5 but

the ir par cipation in the representation of nonsuperv isory

employees violates that Act.6

3Geor ge Brown Act, Governmen t Code Sec tion 3525 et seq.

4See
PERB Dec s

cable even
rvisors to

t (3/ /80)
iplestatute RA) which ts

ining units and negotiate in good
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uffolk Contrac tor s Assn (1957) 8 NLRB 4

3
(5 Cir.
Markets (

54) 2 F.2
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The State, as the employer, has an undeniable right to

remain neutral in the face of organizational activity. It has

a correlative right to require that its representatives--

manager ial and supervisor y--observe and maintain that

neutrality. For this reason I concur in that portion of the

major ity opinion which asserts the right of the State to

protect itself from unfair practice charges. The danger to the

State resulting from the participation of its supervisory

personnel in rank-and-file organizing made the issuance of

these rules reasonable, if not necessary, for

an employer may properly be held responsible
for interfering in the affairs of a union
because of participation by his superv isors
even though such participation was not
expressly authorized or ratified.7

However, I do not find in State of Ca tment

of Forest£Y, sUEr~, the meaning the major ity seems to ascribe.

Communications between supervisory and rank-and-file members of

an employee organization encompass many activities other than

the organ ing involved here. It is beyond the reach of this

decision to identify them. Suffice it to say that the State of
Ca tment of Fore decision was not intend to

( LRRM 6); Un i
NLRB 220 (83 LRR

73) 5

LRRM
63) 323
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create rights not granted by the SEERA and that supervisors'

involvement in rank-and-file organizing for representation

is not a protected right to which charging parties may lay

claim.

I concur in the dismissal of al 1 charges.

H;try Gluck, Chairman
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Employee Relations Act (hereafter SEERA). A number of

employees whom the state has designated as supervisors are

members and high-ranking officers in the two employee

organizations which filed these charges. The organizations

challenge guidelines issued by the Governor's Office of

Employee Relations (hereafter GOER or State) which they contend

to be in violation of SEERA.

The fir st charge in this sequence was filed on

September 22, 1979 by the California Department of Forestry

Employees Association (hereafter CDFEA or Forestry Employees

Association). This charge alleges that the Department of

Forestry in May of 1978 had amended its personnel manual so as

to "drastically" curtail the rights of supervisors to

participate in the election process. The charge also alleges

that CDFEA is harmed as an organization because it is "deprived

of an important means of demonstrating the range and nature of

its membership. II Finally, the charge al "rank and
file employees are directly harmed" by the policy change

because it deprives them of their "traditional communication

1 r arning e pre rences and rat s of their

s rv isors concerning anizat Forestry
s Assoc t es at new amounts to a
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violation of Government Code section 3519 (a), (b) and (d) 1

and sections 3522.3,2 3522.4,3 and 3522.8.4

IGovernmen t Code section 3519 prov ides:

It shall be unlawful for the state to:

(a) Impose or threaten to impose repr isals
on employees, to d iscr imina te or threa ten to
discriminate against employees, or otherwise
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
employees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to employee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and confer in
good faith with a recognized employee
organization.

(d) Dominate or interfere with the
formation or administration of any employee
organization, or contribute financial or
other support to it, or in any way encourage
employees to join any organization
preference to another.

(e) Refuse to part ipate good i in
the mediation procedure set forth in Section
35l8.

2Unless otherwise indicated, all references are to the
Government Code. Sect 22.3 prov
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On September ll, 1978, a hear ing officer for the Public

Employment Relations Board (hereafter PERB or Board) dismissed

the charge. The hearing officer found that the PERB lacks

jurisdiction to resolve through the unfair practice provisions

of the SEERA a charge that the policy interfered with the right

of supervisors to form and participate in the activities of

employee organizations in violation of sections 3519 (a) ,
3522.3, 3522.4 and 3522.8. The hearing officer also dismissed

the allegation that the policy interfered with the rights of

employment relations with the public
employer.

3Government Code section 3522.4 provides:

Employee organizations shall have the right
to represent their supervisory employee
members in the ir employment relations,
including gr ievances, with the employer.
Employee organizations may establish
reasonable restrictions regarding who may
jo and may make reasonable provisions for
the dismissal of employees from member ip.
Nothing in this section shall prohibit any
employee from appear ing on his or her own
behalf or through h is or her chosen
representative in his or her employment
relations and grievances with the public
employer.

nment sect 3522.8 es:
The s ta te employer and employeeorganizations not ter
int date, restrain, coerce,
discr nate a st i
because of the ir exerc ise

r is art

wi ,
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rank-and-file employees5 by depriving them of the opportunity

to learn the preferences and rationales of their supervisors.

with regard to the allegation that by limiting the

participation of supervisors the State had infr inged upon

CDFEA iS rights under section 3 515 .5,6 the hear ing off icer

concluded that CDFEA has no right to have supervisory members

participate in an organizing campaign directed at

nonsupervisory employees.

5Government Code section 3515 provides:

Except as otherwise provided by the
Leg isla ture, state employees shall have the
right to form, join, and participate in the
activities of employee organizations of
their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of
employer-employee relations. State
employees also shall have the right to
refuse to join or participate in the
activities of employee organizations, except
that nothing shall preclude the parties from
agreeing to a maintenance of membership
provision, as defined in subdivision (h) of
Section 3513, pursuant to a memorandum of
understanding. In any event, state
employees shall have the right to represent
themselves individually in their employment
relations with the state.
rnment sect 35 .5 s:
Employee organizat II have r t
to represent e members their
employment relations with the sta te, except
that once an emp organization is
r iz as the exclusive r resentat

ia te unit, e recogniz
organizat is on

i z a tat e se n t t un i t

5



CDFEA excepted to all portions of the dismissal except the

determination that the policy did not have the effect of

interfering with the internal affairs of CDFEA in violation of

section 3519 (d). On March 25, 1980, the PERB issued Decision

No. LL9-S which upheld part and reversed part of the

dismissal. The PERB upheld dismissal of that portion of the

charge alleging that the State had interfered with the rights

of supervisors to form and participate in the activities of

employee organizations in violation of sections 3519 (a) ,

3522.3, 3522.4 and 3522.8. However, insofar as the charge

pertained to alleged violations of the rights of nonsupervisors

the PERB rever sed the dismissal. The PERB ordered a hear ing on

the allegation that the policy violated section 3519 (a) and

3519 (b) with regard to the rights of nonsupervisors and the

employee organization. Because the dismissal of the alleged

violation of section 3519 (d) was not appealed, the PERB did not

on the correctness of that decision.

A settlement conference was conducted in this matter on

April 21, 1980, but it was not successful. On April 28, 1980

employmen t re t wi the sta te.
Employee organizat may establish
reasonable restr ict reg ing who
join and may make reasonable provisions
the dismissal iv uals from
membership. Nothi in is sect

it employee om
If his

state.
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the Forestry Employees Association filed a second charge, Case

No. S-CE-19-S, alleging new violations of section 3519 (a) and

(b) through promulgation by the State in January 1980 of a

"Guide to Pre-Election Conduct for State Managerial and

Supervisory Employees." Also on April 28, 1980, the California

Cor rectional Off icer s Assoc ia tion (hereafter Cor rectional

Officers Association or CCOA) filed charge S-CE-18-S which

contains allegations essentially identical to those found in

the Forestry Employees Association i s charge, S-CE-l9-S.

Through a stipulation by the parties, all three cases were

consolidated for hearing on May land 2, 1980. At the hearing,

the State made a general denial of the allegations in S-CE-18-S

and S-CE-19-S. The State earlier had denied the allegations in

charge S-CE- 4-S. Also at the hear ing, the two employee

organizations amended charges S-CE-18-S and S-CE-19-S to add

the allegation that the Sta te i s alleged conduct also amounted

to a vio ion of section 3519 (d) .

The final br iefs in these matters were received on

September 24, 1980 and the matter was submitted decis

FINDINGS OF FACT

Two re rate 1 ies concerni pre-e t
tare

lies was
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2l73.3 of the Department of Forestry Manual of instructions,7

placed certain restrictions on the pre-election conduct of

7Section 2l73.3 of the Department of Forestry's May 1978
directive reads as follows:

Pre-Election Conduct

Dur ing the election per iod, managers and
supervisors should exercise care to avoid
committing unfair practices. In addition to
the guidelines which have been outlined in
the Unfair Labor Practices section,
managers/supervisors should give attention
to the following:

A. Do not support one organization in
preference to another or take any
advocacy role in the election.

B. Avoid the appearance of supporting a
particular organization through bumper
stickers or other means.

C. Do not go in to the poll ing area dur ing
elections unless author ized to do so.

D. Avoid criticism of any employee
organization, verbal or wr itten.

E. Do not attend any rank and file employee
organization meetings.

F. Do not monitor who attends employee
organization meetings.

G. Assure at
access, etc.)
representatives are
equi and ba
management s.

t (ton izat
reasonable and

legit te

1

H.

I. Continue to counselor discipline
employees for job-re la ted reasons.
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supervisors. Specifically, CDFEA attacks the portions of the

policy which give the following instruction to departmental

managers and superv isors:

A. Do not support one organization in
preference to another or take any
advocacy role in the election.

B. Avoid the appearance of supporting a
particular organization through bumper
stickers or other means.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D. Avoid criticism of any employee
organization, verbal or wr itten.

E. Do not attend any rank and file
employee organization meetings.

In January of 1980, the Governor's Office of Employee

Relations issued a four-page document entitled "Guide to

Pre-Election Conduct for State Manager ial and Superv isory

Employees" (hereafter Guide).8 Unlike the previous policy,

J. Cooperate fully with agents of PERB.
Section 3514 of SEERA states:

i Any person who shall willfully resist,

prevent, impede or inter fere with any
member of the board, or any of its
agen ts, the per formance duties
suant to is r, be

gui of a sdemeanor, and,convict ther , shall be sen
to pay a fine of not more one
thousand dollars ($l,OOO). i

relevant t the 1980 er as
A. Ma
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the January 1980 Guide applied to manager ial and supervisory

employees throughout the state service, and not just those in

the Department of Forestry. The Guide asserts that management

Management employees (including supervisors)
must maintain a position of neutrality
dur ing the pre-election per iod and avoid
actions which indicate support or opposition
to an employee organization, such as:

l. Displaying emblems, ashtrays, or
other insignia on State property which
signify a particular employee
organization.

2. Displaying employee organization
bumper stickers on State cars or on
private vehicles parked on State
property.

3. Attending organizing rallies and
meetings scheduled to recruit
rank-and-file employees or solicit
contract demands.

4. Inconsistently applying the rules
regarding access and use of State time.

5. Unequal trea tmen t of competing
employee organ ations.

B. Communicating with Employees

answer general questions re ess its
However:

rding

is
to your

Off icer.

2. st
organizat
answers.

3. Avoid rema s which imply t
employee organizations in general or
that a specif employee organizat
is tr imental to the best interests of
the employee.

IO



and supervisory employees "must maintain a position of

neutrali ty dur ing the pre-election per iod and avoid actions

which indicate support or opposition to an employee

organization." The policy then gives a series of examples of

conduct inconsistent with the required neutrality.

Spec if ically, the Forestry Employees Associa tion and the

Correctional Officers Association object to the instruction

that they avoid activities such as:

4. Do not discuss employee organiz ing
acti v i ties, proj ect the results of
bargaining or compare employee
organizations.
5. Do not threaten employees with the
loss of benefits for supporting
employee organizations.

6. Do not tell employees that they
will be better taken care of by
management if they do not support
employee organizations.

7. Do not monitor the activities of
employees to determine their support
for employee orgnizations.

8. Do not question employees about
their or others' attitudes towards, or
member sh in, employee orgniza tions.

9. Do not t knows
who is recruiting, sign
author at s or supporti
which employee organization.

IO. Do continue to counselordisc ine s j e
reasons.
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A-l. Display ing emblems, ashtrays, or other
insignia on State property which
signify a particular employee
organization.

A-2. Displaying employee organization
bumper stickers on Sta te cars or on
private vehicles parked on State
property.

A-3. Attending organizing rallies and
meetings scheduled to recruit
rank-and-f ile employees or solicit
contract demands.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

The January 1980 Guide states that managerial and

supervisory employees may answer general questions regarding

SEERA and the process for its implementation. However, it adds

these cautions to which the two employee organizations object:

B-l. If add i tional information is
requested, refer the employee to your
departmental Employee Relations
Officer.

B-2. Refer Employees with questions about
specific employee organizations to
that organization for answers.

B-3. Avoid remarks which imply that
employee organizations in general or
that a specific employee organization
is detrimental to the best interests
of the employee.

B-4. Do not discuss
act i ties, projecting or e
organizations.

or iz
results 0

. . . . . . . . . . $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B-7. Do not moni tor
s to

for employee
t
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B-8. Do not question employees about their
or others' attitudes towards, or
membersh ip in, employee organizations.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Except for clauses A-I and A-2 of the 1980 GOER Guide,

nothing in either policy states whether the restrictions are to

apply only dur ing working hours or dur ing both working and

nonworking times. Likewise, neither policy is specific about

whether it pertains the same to nonworking areas as it does to

working areas. On March 18, 1980, Marty Morgenstern, director

of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, issued a

clarification to the January 1980 Guide.9 The clarification,

9The full text of the March l8, 1980 clarification reads
as follows:

Clar if ication of Guide
to Pre-Election Conduct

In January 1980, the Governor's Office of
Employee Relations issued the Guide to
Pre-Election Conduct for Sta te Manager ial
and Supervisory Employees. This
clarification is issued after discussions
wi th concerned employee organizations. The
Guide is intended to keep management in a
neutral posture wi th respect to the upcoming
representation elections, to prohib

s s rvisor om using ir
position or au i to in votes
of r -and-f i employees, and to resta te
certa sic ligations
responsibilities that members of the
management team are expected to abide

It shouII S i
to form,

SEERA,
have e r ht

ipa te in
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which appeared in the form of a memorandum addressed to State

managerial and supervisory employees, explains that in some

situations it may be difficult to judge whether the policy has

been violated. The memorandum explains that individual acts

must be considered in their context and judged accordingly.

activities of employee organizations of
their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of supervisory
employee-employer relations. . . ." This
right, however, does not extend to
nonsupervisory employer-employee matters.

In implementing the Gu ide, it is necessary
to avoid violating supervisors' rights. For
example, with respect to Page 1 of the
Guide, paragraphs I.A. 1 and 2, a supervisor
may maintain that in wearing a button,
she/he is mere ly assert ing the r igh ts to
belong to an employee organization and
influence other supervisors, and that there
is no intention or likelihood that
rank-and-file employees will be influenced.
Si tuations like this can be difficult to
judge.

Here are some factors you will have to
consider. Is the button (ash tray, etc.) a
long-honored tradition with this person or
did it appear just before the election? Is
the item unusually obvious, or does the
supervisor call attention to it, especia

e esence ates? Has a-fi i
wi e employee

consul ta t with Employee Re la t
Off icer and care formed judgments
should result and pred tableta t is i

,

concerns arise wi r to
or izat meet s. At
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The March 1980 clar ification was sent to the employee

relations officers of the various departments of state

government wi th the instruction that copies of the document be

distributed to individual supervisors and managers.

at a meeting that discusses general
organizational business is a right that goes
with membership. A supervisory grievance
training seminar or a discussion or training
session related to benefits available to
supervisors is not disallowed or
discouraged. In some gatherings, matters
relating strictly to rank-and-filers, i.e.,
the ~lections or negotiations for a
Memorandum of Under standing, may be
incidentally touched upon. This is often
unavoidable and should not be considered a
viola tion of the Gu ide. However, where a
meeting is primarily designed to deal with
the rank-and-file representation elections
or with activities directly relating to a
Menorandum (sic) of Understanding for
rank-and-filers, supervisors are expected
not to attend.

Section B of page 1 deals with
communications. The main thrust e is on
the job, but in some ways, its impact may
beyond the work location. A supervisor who
authors a signed article for an employee
organization i s publication is wi thin his/her
rights when the article reasonably re tes
to supervisory employer-employee relations
or even when general business, goa

or izat arediscus art re i to ansir esenta tmatter ssible. For example, if
is a bla tan t attempt to win therank-and-file s a

r or ization sentat
s rv isor ist et t
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The two organizationslO which brought these unfair

practice charges have a number of members whom the State claims

to be supervisor s. The Forestry Employees Associa tion has

about 3,000 members of whom between one-th ird and 40 percent

have been designated as supervisory employees by the State.

About l2.5 percent of the membership of the Correctional

Officers Association is comprised of persons whom the State

claims to be supervisory. The charging parties are contesting

many of these supervisory designations in unit proceedings now

before the PERB.

Persons in high-ranking leadership positions of both

organizations are in job classifications which the State claims

as supervisory. The statewide president of the Forestry

Employees Association is Victor C. Weaver who is a fire

rather is interfer ing
matter.

a rank-and-f ile

We hope this lends some clarity to this
matter. We recognize that confusing or
border line situations may ar ise. When they
do, consult your Employee Relations Officer.
She/he wi contact this ice ifnecessary. is to rea
caut s consistent,

tant re
iod.

is possi
or Ig inal. )

1

li ia
organizat as

l3 (a) .
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captain, one of the classifications now being contested before

the PERB. The vice president, the treasurer and seven member s

of the organization's eight-member board of directors are all

in positions which the Sta te claims as supervisory. The

Correctional Officers Association also has persons designated

as supervisors among its top leadership although to a lesser

degree than the Forestry Employees Association. At the time

the January 1980 Guide was issued by the Office of Employee

Relations, three members of the CCOA' s 17-member state

governing board worked in job classifications designated as

supervisory by the State. In January, approximately 18 of

CeOA's 130 chapter officers held job classifications the State

considers to be superv isory.

Persons designated as supervisory have a pervasive

influence wi thin the Forestry Employees Association. There are

no prohibitions in the association's rules against persons in

supervisory classifications running for office, holding office

or participating in discussions at meetings. The association

has a three-tiered organizational structure, the lowest level

ing the loc chapters. The chapter boundar s

lifornia. ters are gr

to e ht r Both rs r have a

president, vice president, treasurer and a secretary. At
h t is e sta e of directors. Persons

s rv isory c if off at a structural
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levels of the Forestry Employees Association.

Because of the nature and organization of work within the

Department of Forestry, the rank-and-file employees have a

close working and personal relationship with the employees the

State has designated as supervisory. Firefighters work long

shifts, sometimes 48 hours, sometimes 72 hours and sometimes 84

hours. On these shifts, the supervisors and subordinates live

and work together for several days. On a long shift, the

working hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., but the firefighters

must remain in the station during the nonworking periods so

that they can respond to any emergencies. Many fire stations

are isolated, some as remote as 80 miles from the nearest paved

road. The evening hours are spent in per sonal recreation and

conversation including discussion about job problems and

organizational activ i ties.

Persons designated as supervisory have a significant role

in the operation of the Correctional Officers Association

albeit somewhat less pervasive than the role of supervisors

the Forestry Employees Association. There are no ohibitions
CCOA ru s aga st sons supervi classif at

runni office, i off or partic i

discuss at meet s. CCOA has members at institut
operated both rtment of rect
Ca n You i

of State's 12 isons at institut ra
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the Youth Authority. At each chapter there is a board of

directors, a president and vice president. Each chapter

pres ident also serves on the statewide board of d irec tor s . At
several chapters, CCOA publishes newsletters to its members.

The organization also has some commi ttees which operate on a

statewide basis.
Persons who have been designated as supervisors in the two

departments share a number of common concerns wi th the ir

rank-and-f ile subordinates. All employees of the Department of

Corrections have a common concern about safety conditions and

the CCOA has found it difficult to treat issues relating to

safety separately for supervisory and rank-and-fi members.

Simi larly, all employees of the Department of Forestry have a

common concern about protective equipment, particularly boots.

The Forestry Employees Association has made an extensive study

of footwear for wildland fire fighting which persons

designated as supervisor shave particpated fully. Associa tion

President Weaver testified that the State pre-election conduct

Guide will inhibit future projects which involve supervisors

wi th nonsuperv isors meetings about something which
a ot t I.

Meetings by
be de-open wi th no restr
d uss

organizat s to
s ject

t rs raise
s ects I discuss it is
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possible to call a meeting to deal with a single subject,

wi tnesses for the two organizations credibly testif ied that it

is not possible at typical meetings to proh ibi t discuss ion

about potential bargaining demands.

The restr ictions in the January 1980 Guide have affected

the manner in which the two organizations are conducting their

campaigns to become exclusive representatives. Supervisory

members and officers of both organizations are unable to answer

questions asked about the organizations by new employees. For

CDFEA the January 1980 Guide means that its elected officers

who have been designated as supervisors cannot answer

organization-related questions from rank-and-f ile firefighters

during the nonworking hours they spend together in the fire

sta tions. For CCOA the January 1980 Gu ide means tha tits

elected officers who have been designated as supervisors cannot

participate in after-work recruiting activities in pizza

parlors where prospective members are often taken.

Wi tnesses for both charging parties credib testified that

nonsuperv isory employees often ask superv isors who are

izat 0 ers quest s t their re t e
anizat se st are i hours
away from

of employment.

s i
S isors

nt as we as at
anizat

ese t
Because of the Guide,

ibi t answer

are anizat 1 off s are i ibi also
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from initiating discussions about the ir organizations or
campaigning on behalf of the organizations which they serve as

officers.
Supervisors have a particular credibili ty with newer

employees. For the most part, they tend to be older and have

more years of experience in working for their departments. The

Department of Corrections is a paramili tary department where

employees wear uniforms with clearly vis ible insignia of rank.

As is character istic of a paramili tary group, there is a

considerable respect for author ity within the Department of

Corrections and subordinate employees show respect for persons

in higher rank. The Department of Forestry also requires its

employees to wear uniforms during their working hours.

Since May of 1978 when the Department of Forestry published

its regulations about pre-election conduct, CDFEA iS superv isory

members have restricted activities in support of their

organization. Some have decided not to place CDFEA bumper

stickers on their personal automobiles and have ceased

attending meetings of that organization. The restriction on

the activities of supervisory members CDFEA has cut off the

of certa format to nons rvisory of
department. In a statement ed as evidence at e
hear ing, Pat Russe , a nonsuperv isory in

r t Fores e rvat
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It is important to me, in deciding which
employee organization I will vote for in the
SEERA elections, to know who the members of
the var ious employee organizations are, how
long they have been member s, why they became
members, and the kind of expertise and
exper ience they possess which would be
useful to the organization in carrying out
its goals. Therefore it is important to me
to know the opinions of employees who are in
job class ifications of Ranger I and above
concerning the advantages and disadvantages
of var ious employee organizations. I
believe that section 2173.3 will prevent me
from knowing this information.

Beginning with the issuance of the pre-election Guide in

January of 1980, the Correctional Officers Association also has

been affected by the State restrictions on the activities of

superv isors. In the time between January and the hear ing in

May, CCOA has received resignations from LO of its chapter

officers who are in supervisory classifications. One

supervisory member resigned his position on CCOA iS sta tewide

board of directors.

e diff Ity which the Guide would sent CCOA

became apparent shortly after it was issued. In the February

1980 issue of "The Granite," a publication the CCOA ch r

at Folsom Pr ison, correctional se ant Don wrote an

itor 1 crit iz e li n te s

Associat Teamsters r i a vote
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in the forthcoming representation elections .ll Novey, who

was editor at the time he wrote the editorial, holds the civil

service position of correctional sergeant, a position

considered superv isory by the Department of Corrections.

Following publication of the article, Mr. Novey was instructed

lIThe disputed edi tor ial reads as follows:

ELECTIONS

An election for your representation is
forthcoming. There are three organizations
seeking victory in the Collective Bargaining
process. Unfortunately, CSEA and the
Teamsters display li ttle or no leadership.
The following is indicative:

Remember when CSEA, dur ing picketing action
(April 1978) at Folsom pulled out and left
their local President, Rick Martin, high and
dry? Rick has, and will continue to be,
involved in employee rights (Rick is now
serving on your local CCOA Board of
Directors) .

Remember when eCOA had supposedly sold you
out on the pay issue? Well, would you now
prefer the 16.8% pay, or the now existing
2.3% less each month?

Why is it ceOA has published monthly
minutes, meetings each month, and outfront
representa t

ts Jer
direct

CCOA cons rs is"
death employees rights).

35 400 members
recent
1980, a ss 358).

mov
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by his supervisors not to continue as editor of "The Granite."

Subsequently, CCOA challenged in super ior court the directive

that Mr. Novey resign as editor. In settlement of that case,

the parties agreed that Mr. Novey could continue as editor of

the newsletter pending a resolution of the present unfair

practice charges.

The author of the January 1980 Guide, Marty Morgenstern,

testified that the restriction on activities by supervisors was

necessary to further the development of a management team, to

avoid management domination in the election, and to protect the

rights of employees. Mr. Morgenstern testified at length about

the necess i ty for the S ta te to have a management team, i. e ., a

group of employees which "owes its first allegiance to

management. " It is the respons ibi lity of th is management team,

he testified, to protect the interests of the public during the

negotiating ocess. He said that the rules were necessary

ause some supervisors had shown a greater to labor

organizations than to management.

Representa tives two other employee organizations

testifi that the pr ibition inst campaign act ities

Your CCOA r
locally and

rsh
want

(Teamsters), a
ir
est 9

consideration.

pr ts its
not depend on down town

like CSEA. In conc
car

I
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supervisors does not hinder their activities. indeed, both Mac

Proctor of the Service Employees International Union and Bill

McLeod of the California State Employees Association stated

that it was preferable to have the ban in effect. Mr. McLeod

testified that CSEA restructured itself in order to separate

supernisory members from its subunits which contain

nonsuperv isors.

LEGAL ISSUES

l. Whether the State Department of Forestry, by the

promulgation in May 1978 of Regula tion 217 3.3, has viola ted

Government Code section 3519 (a) and/or (b).

2. Whether the State, by the promulgation in January 1980

of the "Guide to Pre-Election Conduct," has violated Government

Code section 3519 (a), (b) and/or (d).

CONCLUS IONS OF LAW

Section

Under section 3519 (a), it is unlawful for the State to

impose or threaten reprisals or to discriminate, interfere with

or coerce employees because of their exercise of protec

rig h t s . 12 Th e tec r hts with ich the Sta te may not

interfere inc r t to " , rt ten in

1 nment
rae

sect 35 is set teno.
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the activities of employee organizations.13

In i tially, it is important to observe that the alleged
violation under review here pertains only to the rights of

persons who are not supervisors. The issue of whether the PERB

can consider alleged viola tions of the r Îghts of supervisor s
already has been resolved. The PERB twice has held that

supervisors are not covered by the unfair practice provisions

of the SEERA, concluding that any vindication of supervisors i

rights must be through another forum. Sta te of California,
Department of Health (l/lO/79) PERB Decision No. 86-S; State of

California, Department of Forestry (3/25/80) PERB Decision No.

1l9-S. Thus, the State misses the point when it bases

arguments on the assertion that "supervisory employee

activities are protected by SEERA only to the degree the

activities relate to supervisory labor relations." The issue

here whether by placing restr ictions on superv isors the
State has restrained, coerced or interfered with the rights

nonsuperv isors. Arguments by the respondent that superv isor s

have only limi ted rights il to deal with the encroachment on

rights of nonsupervisors and are thus irre to

central content in is case.

The 1 ioc 1 in sent cases

been set out ra er compr s a ser s PERB

1
sect

r hts state
3515 which is no.

ernment
5, s ra.
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decisions. In state of California, Department of Corrections

(5/5/80) PERB Decision No. 127-S, the PERB adopted for cases

involving section 3519 (a) the rule of Car lsbad Unified School

District (l/30/79) PERB Decision No. 89. Carlsbad, which arose

under the Educational Employment Relations Act (Government Code

section 3540 et seq.), establishes a detailed test for

resolving cases involving alleged infr ingements upon protected

rights.14

14The Car Isbad test reads as follows:

1. A single test shall be applicable in all
instances in which violations of section
3543.5 (a) are alleged;

2. Where the charging party establishes
that the employer i s conduct tends to or does
result in some harm to employee rights
granted under the EERA, a prima facie case
shall be deemed to exist;

3. Where the harm to the employees i rights
is slight, and the employer offers
justification based on operational
necess i ty, the competing in terest of the
employer and the r igh ts of the employees
will be balanced and the charge resolved
accordingly;
4. Where harm is inherently destructiveof ts, 1stwi on that it was
occasioned by circumstances beyond
employer i s control and at no rnat
course of action was available.

i
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Additional guidance is given in Department of Forestry,

supra, in which the Board reversed the dismissal of one of the

three cases consolidated in the present matter. In Department

of Forestry, the Board concluded that the 1978 Department of

Forestry regulations were in violation of the rights of

rank-and-file employees because they inh ibi t the flow of

information wi thin the employee organization. The Board noted

that the statute contains no prohibition against rank-and-file

workers and supervisors belonging to the same employee

organizations and there is no prohibition against supervisory

employees hold ing off ice in those organizations .15

Assuming for the purpose of analysis that the allegations

in Case No. S-CE-4-S were true, the PERB concluded that

portions of the 1978 Department of Forestry policy consti tu ted
a pr ima facie viola tion the statute. The Board noted, for

example, that the fir st section of the policy16 directs

15Section 3518.7 places significant restr tions on
manager ial and confidential employees but excludes any
reference to supervisory employees. It provides:

1
employees
elective officewhich rfi s

conf
ibi

employee
"state

(c)
i is set out tnote no. 7,

28



superv isors not to support one employee organizat ion in

preference to another.

On its face this provision has the effect of
inh ibi ting the flow of information between
supervisory and rank and file members of
CDFEA. This interferes with rank and file
employees in the exercise of their SEERA
rights in violation of section 3519 (a).

This provision, the Board continued, also would "prevent a

supervisory employee who was an elected officer of CDFEA from

fully and effectively carrying out his or her duties and

responsibilities." The effect of such a restriction, the Board

wrote, would be a violation of section 3519 (b) .

Finally, the PERB in Long Beach Un ified School Distr ict

(5/28/80) PERB Decision No. l30 adopted federal precedent which

invalidates certain restrictions on employee solicitation

during nonworking time. Under these cases restrictions on

employee solicitation during nonworking time and restrictions

on distribut ring nonworking time and nonworking areas

are violative of the statute unless the employer justifies the

rules by a showing of special circumstances which make the rule

necessary to maintain oduction or disc ipline.
In eir re t e e rg

The

t s

re e abso tist it parties
contend that e 78 and 1980 r ulat are al
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The respondent contends that the 1978 and 1980 regulations are

totally valid. Wi thout address every point made in the

lengthy briefs submitted by the parties, it is concluded that

neither of their absolutist positions can prevail under PERB

precedent. Both sides in this case have important interests

which their opposing absolutist positions make no effort to

protect.
In these actions, the charging parties dispute four

provisions of the 1978 Department of Forestry rules and nine

provisions of the 1980 rules issued by the Governor's Office of

Employee Relations. It is not necessary to consider each of

the 13 disputed rules separately because the principles which

apply produce a cons istent result throughout. It is concluded

that the rules are lawful insofar as they pertain to the

activities of supervisors at the work place. The rules are

unlawful insofar as they pertain to the activit s

superv isors away from the work place dur ing nonworking

periods. The reasons for this conclusion can be illustrated by

consideration of the first section of the 1978 Department

Forestry policy. That icy provides as llows:

A. Do not
e rence

ro in

As to wor king time work , e

i it is ru can di When are

work , i s e no rmation
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leadership roles. A State prohibition against advocacy of

CDFEA by these persons while on their own time and away from

State premises is inherently destructive of employee rights.

To say that Victor Weaver, whom forestry employees have

lawfully elected as the president of CDFEA, may not support or

advocate CDFEA while on his own time is devasta ting to the

rights of the employees who have elected him as president of

their organization. If a president may not advocate the

organization which he leads, h is value as president is minimal

at best.

Because the State has not demonstrated that the prohibition

against superv isory advocacy of a particular employee

organization dur ing nonworking time and in nonworking locations

was due to circumstances beyond its control, it is concluded

that rule as so applied is invalid.

There is a th i rd env ironmen t in wh ich the rule also may be

aPPlied. It is in those situations where a supervisor is not

engaged in work but is present at a work location. In the

Department of Forestry supervisors and rank-and-f i workers
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pursuits they desire.

Under the guidelines set forth in Long Beach Unified School

Distr ict, supra, the ordinary rule for these per iods would be

that employees could engage in union solicitation. Thus, one

might expect that if supervisors could lawfully engage in union

activities during nonworking hours when away from the work

place, they also could engage in such activities during

nonworking periods while they were at the work place.

However, in this situation the effect of the rules on the

rights of rank-and-f ile employees is minimal. Wh ile there

would be some interference with the right of rank-and-file

employees to have communication with supervisory members of

their organization, the interference is not substantial.

Supervisors who are employee organization officers would still

be able to communicate with their members in activities away

from work. By contrast, the State has a substantial interest
in preventing superv isors from advocating support for a

particular employee organization in the work place. Even if

the supervisors and the employees with whom they are

communicat are both on a break, the supervisory-subordinate

re remains. In work , a s rvisor remains
a rv at times as

State
wears

a s

e cloke e
ificant interest inemployer i S au

ent
i

rsons ves wi its au i om at a

rt an at

33



For these reasons, it is concluded that the State may

prohibit supervisory advocacy of a particular employee

organization dur ing all times at the work place, including

periods in which the supervisors are not working.

Although 'no effort will be made to discuss each of the

remaining 12 rules under dispute, a few comments are necessary

about rti s. ibi t against
organization bumper stickers, emblems, ashtrays and insignia on

State proper would be open to serious at if ied to

rank-and-f ile workers. In most situations, the wear ing of

union buttons and other insignia while at work is a protected

activity. See generally, Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB

(1945) 324 U.S. 793 (16 LRRM 620), and De Vilbiss Co. (1953)

102 NLRB 1317 (31 LRRM 1374). However, this right is limited

and will be balanced in a particular situation against the

right of the employer to manage the business in an orderly

manner. Thus, the wearing of insignia can be banned in special
circumstances. See generally, Standard Fittings Co. (1961) 133

NLRB 928 (48 LRRM l808); Floridan Hotel of Tampa, Inc. (1962)

137 NLRB 1484 (50 LRRM 1433), enf. as mod. (5 eir., 63) 318

F . 545 (5 3 LRRM 24 1 ; 69 ) 4 N LRB
1 r 70 LRFM 07 J .

In
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cloaked with the author ity of their employer, the State, which

is required by sta tute to be impartial between employee

organizations. If superv isors could display insignia of

suppor t for a particular organization on State property, the

State would not be maintaining its required impartiali ty.
Thus, once again, a balancing of the competing interests

requires a determination that insofar as the rule pertains to

the work place, it is lawful. Because sections A-I and A-2 of

the 1980 Guide on their face pertain only to the work place,

they are lawful.

With respect to the prohibition against supervisory

attendance at meetings "scheduled to recruit rank-and-file

employees or solicit contract demands," the State asserts that

the rule is consistent with the requirements of SEERA. Section

3522.217 provides that supervisory employees shall not

l7Government Code section 3522.2 provides:

(a) Supervisory employees shall not
participate in the handling of gr ievances on
behalf of nonsuperv isory employees.
Nonsupervisory employees shall not
participate in the handling of grievances onf i s.
(b) Supervi II notpart ipa meet and r sess s on
behalf of nonsuperv isory employees.
Nonsupervisory employees shall not
rtic te meet confer sess onlf 0 i s.
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participate in the handling of grievances nor in meet and

confer sessions which pertain to nonsupervisory employees.

Insofar as superv isory employees attend meetings away from the

work place during nonworking hours, the State may not restrict

the ir participation. Such restr iction, as is clear in

Department of Forestry, supra, denies the right of

nonsuperv isory employees to the free flow of communication from

the supervisory employees who belong to the same organization.

Moreover, the prohibition against participation by supervisory

employees in meetings scheduled to solicit contract demands

goes beyond the requirements of section 3522.2.18 That

section does not ban superv isory employees from all

participation in discussions or employee meetings about

negotiating proposals. It merely states that supervisory

employees may not participate in meet and confer sessions

regard ing the proposals of nonsuperv i sory employees.

One other argument offered by the State must addressed.

Woven throughout the br ief submitted by the Office of Employee

(a) and (b)
staff of an

Supervi s
ratification or rejection
r reached on

not vote on
memorandums 0non i

s
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Relations is the contention that the State must be able to

develop a management team which will give its first loyalty to

the State employer. Supervisors, the State asserts, must be an

integral part of this management team. Thus, the restrictions

upon the employee organization activ i ty of superv isors are a

legitimate response to the need for a management team.

There is abundant support for the basic principle that a

public employer must be able to develop a management team.

Some commentators have suggested that supervisors are an

integral part of that management team. See generally, "The

Practical Differences Between Public and Private Sector

Collective Bargaining," by Lee Shaw and Theodore Clark (1972)

19 UCLA Law Review 867. The problem with this argument is that

however valid the pr inciple may be, the sta tute does not lend

itself to the use the State would make of it. Whereas

managerial and confidential employees are clearly removed om

participation in the activities of employee organizations,l9

s upe rv i sory employees are given r igh ts under the s ta tu te . The

statutory scheme env ions an interrelationsh between

superv isory and nonsuperv isory employees in same

organizat To its of a ement team, e
State ignores structure statute.

1 te no.
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For all of these reasons, it is concluded that the

contested policies are lawful insofar as they pertain to

activities at the work place but in violation of section

3519 (a) insofar as they pertain to activities by supervisors

dur ing nonworking time away from the work place.

Section 3519 (b)

Section 3519 (b) makes it unlawful for the State to "deny to

employee organizations rights guaranteed to them" by SEERA.

Among the rights afforded to employee organizations is "the

right to represent their members in their employment relations

with the state."20 In Department of Forestry, supra, the

PERB concluded that the 1978 policy was in v iolation of section

3519 (b) because it restricted the abili ty of an employee

organization officer who was a supervisor to carry out his or

her responsibili ties. The policy thus had the effect of

hinder ing the right of an employee organizaton to represent its

members.

The contested portions of the January 1980 Guide have the

same effect on employee organizations as the 1978 Department of

Fores icy. Insofar as restr the

act i ties of s rv isor s nonworki s

work place it s ifican hinders abili e two

e r
Government
no. 6,

ee or izat are conta
15 . 5 i ch is se t tnote
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charging parties to represent their members. Both

organizations have officers who are in job classifications

designated by the State as supervisory. By restricting the

off-duty activities of supervisors, the State has restricted

the ability of the organizations in which the supervisors hold

off ice to function.

It is concluded, therefore, that both the 1978 and 1980

policies are in violation of section 3519 (b) because they

pertain to activities of supervisors during non-working time

away from the work place.

Section 3519 (d)

Section 3519 (d) makes it unlawful for the State to

"dominate or interfere with the formation or administration of

any employee or ization." The charg ties contend that

the January 1980 Guide has the effect of interfering with the

manner wh they administer their re t organizat
Although the policy does not on its face pertain to the

administration of any employee organization, it clearly has

that effect. In its brief, the State argues that the problems

ich the Guide presents the charging part s are caused
in ter structure of two organizat Sta te

asserts at if the part s to
work "they wi II ensure that

t barga

appropr ia te in ter

organizat s."

ing wi it to
structuraltare
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Plainly, CDFEA and CCOA cannot function effectively, if at

all, under the provisions in the 1980 Guide without altering

the ir organizational structures. If the prov is ions in the

Guide are lawful, then it is of no legal significance that they

might compel some in ternal restructur ing of the two

organizations. See generally, Department of Corrections,

supra. If, as occurs here, the provisions are not lawful, then

their effect on the administration of the two employee

organizations is prohibited.

It is concluded, therefore, that the 1980 Guide is in

violation of section 35l9(d) because it interferes with the

administration of an employee organization.

THE REMEDY

The charging parties in these cases seek an order enjoining

Implemen ta t ion the regulations, the posting of notices and

the awa of costs and reasonable attorneys fees.

Under Government Code section 3514.5 (c), the PERB is given:

. . . the power to issue a decision and
order directing an offending party to cease
and desist om the unfair practice and to
take such affirmative action, including but
not limited to the reinstatementwi or wi , as willate the ic r.

It is iate to cease and

desist om its unfair t It is te t
the State i to st a not i i terms

of er. e not e r an au i
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agent of the State indicating that it will comply with the

terms thereof. The notice shall not be reduced in size.

Posting will provide employees with notice that the State has

acted in an unlawful manner and is being required to cease and

des ist from th is activ i ty. It effectuates the purposes of the
EERA that employees be informed of the resolution of the

controversy and announces the State's readiness to comply with

the ordered remedy. See Placerville Union School Distr ict

(9/18/78) PERB Decision No. 69. In Pandol and Sons v. ALRB and

UFW (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 580, 587, the California District

Court of Appeal approved a posting requirement. The U.S.

Supreme Court approved a similar posting requirement in NLRB v.

Express Publishing Co. (l94l) 312 U.S. 426 (8 LRRM 4l5).

Finally, it is concluded that the award of legal fees is

not appropr ia te in th is case and they are deni ed. In Ti idee

Products (l972) 194 NLRB 1234 (79 LRRM 1l75) and 196 NLRB

158 (79 LRRM 1692), the NLRB held that legal fees could be

awarded where the conduct of the respondent involved "clear and

agrant" violations of the law. It cannot be said that the

two direct under attack these cases constitute "clearrant" v of re re tive
li tt Ii tigat

differ
theor s
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retat statute.
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te case are not ere is
se c i rcums tances .1

41



PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law,

and the entire record of this case, and pursuant to Government

Code secton 3514.5 (c) of the Sta te Employer Employee Relations

Act, it hereby is ordered that the State of California, the

Department of Forestry and the Department of Corrections, and

their respective agents shall:

A . CEASE AND DES I ST FROM:

Enforcing subsections A, B, D and E of Section 2173.3 of

the State Department of Forestry Manual, issued in May of 1978,

and Sections A-3, B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-7 and B-8 of the

January 1980 "Guide to Pre-Election Conduct for State

Managerial and Supervisory Employees" insofar as they pertain

to activities of supervisory employees during non-working hours

away from the work place, and thereby violate Government Code

section 3519(a), (b) and (d).
B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMTIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

i. Wi thin seven (7) calendar days of this decis ion



taken to insure that the notices are not al tered, reduced in

size, defaced or covered with any other mater ial.

2. Notify the Sacramento Regional Director of the

Public Employment Relations Board, in writing, at the end of

the posting period, of what steps the State has taken to comply

with this order.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8, part

III, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall

become final on November 17, 1980 unless a party files a timely

sta tement of exceptions. See California Admin istrative Code,

title 8, part III, section 32300. Such statement of exceptions

and supporting brief must be actually received by the executive

assistant to the Board itself at the headquarters office in

Sacramento before the close of business (5: 00 p.m.) on
November 17, 1980 in order to be timely filed. See California

Administrative Code, title 8, part III, section 32135. Any

statement of exceptions and supporting brief must be served

concurrently with its filing upon each party to this

proceeding. Proof of service shall be filed with the PERB

itself. See California Administrative Code, title 8, sections

32300 and 32305, as amended.

Dated: October 28, 1980

Ronald E. Blubaugh
Hearing Officer

d
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Appendix A

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case Nos. S-CE-4-S,

S-CE-19-S, and S-CE-18-S, California Department of Forestry

Employees Association v. State of California and California

Correctional Officers Association v. State of California, in

which all parties had the right to participate, it has been

found that the State of California violated the State Employer

Employee Relations Act (Government Code section 3519 (a), (b)

and (d)).
As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post

th is notice and we will abide by the following:
A . CEASE AND DES I ST FROM:

Enforcing subsections A, B, D and E of Section 2l73.3
of the State Department of Forestry Manual, issued in May of
1978, and tions A-3, B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-7 and B-8 of the
January 1980 "Guide to Pre-Election Conduct for State
Managerial and Supervisory Employees" insofar as they pertain
to activ i ties of superv isory employees dur ing non-working hour s
away from the work place, and thereby violate Government Code
section 35 (a), (b) and (d).

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE THE ACT:
i. With seven (7) r

becoming final, st a copy th is not
locations where copies were
2 3.3 of Depa
1978) and the "Guide to Pre

Superv isory
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that the notices are not altered, reduced in size, defaced or
covered with any other material.

2. Notify the Sacramento Regional Director of the
Public Employment Relations Board, in writing, at the end of
the posting per iod, of what steps the State has taken to comply
wi th th is order.

DATED: STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE. IT MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR 30
WORKING DAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTING AND MUST NOT BE DEFACED,
ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY MATERIAL.


